Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 60 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 93rd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session		HOUSE BILL 1025
4			
5	By: Representative Watson		
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT TO	AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE TRAINING	OF
9	CORONERS; TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER		
10	PURPOSES.		
11			
12			
13		Subtitle	
14	TO A	AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE TRAINING	
15	OF (CORONERS; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.	
16			
17			
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:
19			
20	SECTION 1. Ark	cansas Code § 14-15-308(d)(1)(A), conce	rning training and
21	instruction of coroners, is amended to read as follows:		
22	(d)(l)(A) With	nin one (1) year of beginning employmen	t as a deputy
23	coroner, a person emp	oloyed as a deputy coroner after Januar	y 1, 2020 <u>2021</u> ,
24	shall complete the tr	caining required under this section and	obtain a
25	certificate under sub	odivision (b)(l) of this section or pre	sent a certificate
26	from the American Boa	ard of Medicolegal Death Investigators.	
27			
28	SECTION 2. EMER	RGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determi	ned by the General
29	Assembly of the State	e of Arkansas that due to the coronavir	us 2019 (COVID-19)
30	pandemic, coroners ha	ave devoted an extraordinary amount of	time and effort to
31	prepare and respond t	to the pandemic; that the ability of a	coroner to
32	complete the training	g required under current law is severel	y hampered due to
33	pandemic-related time	e constraints and cancellations of trai	nings; and that
34	this act is immediate	ely necessary because an extension of t	ime will allow
35	coroners to complete	required training. Therefore, an emer	gency is declared
36	to evict and this ac	et being immediately necessary for the	nreservation of

1	the public peace, health, and safety shall become effective on:
2	(1) The date of its approval by the Governor;
3	(2) If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor,
4	the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the
5	bill; or
6	(3) If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is
7	overridden, the date the last house overrides the veto.
8	
9	
10	APPROVED: 2/4/21
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	